



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 755 OF 2025

Between:

Majjaru Chandra Sekhar Rao, S/o Chennaiah, Aged 40 years, R/o Kurva
Veedhi, S.R. Puram Mandal and Post, SPSR Nellore District.

...Appellant/Respondent

AND

Pasupala Deepthi, W/o M.Chandrasekhar Rao, Aged 28 years, R/o
Narayanampeta, S.R. Puram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate SRI M
RAVINDRA presented this Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act,
1955 being filed aggrieved by dated 04.01.2023 in H.M.O.P.No.13 of 2019 on
file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Atmakur.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri
M RAVINDRA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the
Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS
APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Pasupala Deepthi, W/o M.Chandrasekhar Rao, Aged 28 years, R/o
Narayanampeta, S.R. Puram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted, within four weeks, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

The respondent-wife filed H.M.O.P.No.13 of 2019 under Section 12(1)(a) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, seeking dissolution of marriage. The same has been decreed vide order dated 04.01.2023 by the Senior Civil Judge, Atmakur. Challenging the same, the husband has filed the present appeal. As there is delay of 922 days in filing the appeal, I.A.No.1 of 2025 has been filed to condone the same.

2. Issue notice to the respondent.

3. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date.

4. List after four weeks.

Sd/-G.HELANAIDU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Pasupala Deepthi, W/o M.Chandrasekhar Rao, Aged 28 years, R/o Narayanampeta, S.R. Puram Mandal, SPSR Nellore District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. M RAVINDRA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

**RNT,J
&
MRK,J**

DATED:18/11/2025

NOTE: List after four weeks.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.755 of 2025

