

APHC010549932025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3603]

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 755/2025

Between:

1. MAJJARU CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO, S/O CHENNAIAH,
AGED 40 YEARS, R/O KURVA VEEDHI, S.R. PURAM
MANDAL AND POST, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

...APPELLANT

AND

1. PASUPALA DEEPTHI, W/o M. Chandrasekhar Rao, Aged
28 years, R/o Narayanampeta, S.R. Puram Mandal, SPSR
Nellore District.

...RESPONDENT

Appeal Under Section _____ against orders begs to present this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous Appeal which is being filed aggrieved by dated 04.01.2023 in H.M.O.P.No.13 of 2019 on file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Atmakur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the

petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 922 days in filing the present appeal in CMA No 755 of 2025 and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filing of the certified copy of Judgment and Decree dated 04-01-2023 passed in H.M.O.P.No.13 of 2019 on file of The Court Of The Senior Civil Judge, Atmakur, and pass

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in HMOP No 13 of 2019 in pursuant to dated 04-01-2023 passed by the senior civil judge Atmakur and may be pleased to pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.M RAVINDRA

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 755/2025

ORDER: *(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice D.Ramesh)*

1. The present Appeal is filed challenging the order and decree dated 04.01.2023 passed in H.M.O.P. No.13 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Atmakur.
2. When the matter was taken up for hearing, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant submitted that, although the appellant/husband had preferred the present appeal aggrieved by the order and decree passed by the Court below, he is no longer interested in prosecuting the appeal.
3. Recording the said submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant, and there being no intention on the part of the appellant to pursue the matter any further, this Court is of the considered view that the appeal is liable to be dismissed for non-prosecution.
4. Accordingly, the Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE D.RAMESH

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

Date: 16.07.2026
klk

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

83

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 755/2025

Dated: 16.07.2026

klk